## Resolution No. 2729

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH WICOMICO COUNTY TO EXPENDING GRANT FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury applied for funds through the Department of Justice's Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Justice has awarded the City of Salisbury funds in the amount of \$28,131 and Wicomico County funds in the amount of \$0.00; and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be used to purchase and install four (4) public security cameras to be installed in the Salisbury City Park; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Justice requires the City of Salisbury to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Wicomico County agreeing to the breakdown in funds awarded; and

WHEREAS, § 7-29 of the Salisbury City Charter forbids the Mayor from entering into an contract that requires an expenditure not authorized by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, this resolution provides the Salisbury City Council an opportunity to review and comment on the grant and its use of funds; and

WHEREAS, this resolution provides the citizens of the City of Salisbury an opportunity to review and comment on the grant and its use of funds.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland does hereby authorize the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Wicomico County and expend the awarded funds accordingly.

THE ABOVE RESOLUTION was introduced and duly passed at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland held on February 27, 2017, and is to become effective immediately.

	•
ATTEST:	
Limberly R. Dictob	The of Health
Kimberly R. Nichols	John R. Heath
CITY CLERK	CITY COUNCIL PRESIDENT
APPROVED BY ME this 1 day of MARCH	. 2017.
	·
Jacob R. Day	
MAYOR /	

INTER	
	MEMO
OFFICE	

## Housing & Community Development

To:

Julia Glanz

From:

Theo Williams

Subject:

Resolution to Enter Into MoU With the County for FFY16 JAG funds

Date:

January 31st, 2017

The Salisbury Police Department annually applies for and receives grant funding through the Dept. of Justice's Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG). These funds are used for SPD's various technological needs. This year, we received \$28,131, a slight increase over the previous year's award. These funds will be used by SPD in order to install four (4) public surveillance cameras near the City Park and Ben's Red Swings. The project narrative has been attached if you or council require more detailed information. I have also included a map of the proposed locations.

The SPD also applied to the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention for funding to install cameras in the Downtown. Unfortunately, GOCCP denied our request for funding. We will be requesting those funds directly from the DOJ's JAG program in the next grant application period for the instillation of the Downtown cameras. The entire proposed network is included in an attached map.

If you have any other further questions, please let me know.